

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

–v–

ERIC D. HARGAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-CV-02447-RC

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE SSA DOES NOT PRECLUDE REVIEW OF PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE 340B PROVISIONS OF THE OPPS RULE 3

 A. 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(A) (“(t)(12)(A)”) Does Not Preclude Judicial Review of the 340B Provisions of the OPPS Rule 4

 B. 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(E) (“(t)(12)(E)”) Does Not Preclude Judicial Review of the 340B Provisions of the OPPS Rule 8

 C. Concerns About Piecemeal Litigation *Support* Review Here..... 10

II. THE ISSUE OF THE LEGALITY OF THE 340B PROVISIONS OF THE OPPS RULE IS NOT COMMITTED TO AGENCY DISCRETION BY LAW 12

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SATISFIED EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENTS 14

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS 17

 A. The Nearly-30% Reduction Exceeds the Secretary’s Authority..... 18

 B. The Secretary Impermissibly Invoked His Authority Under Subclause (II) to Circumvent Express Statutory Requirements Under Subclause (I)..... 22

 C. The Unprecedented, Nearly-30% Reduction Unlawfully Undermines the 340B Program 24

V. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE OTHER FACTORS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 28

 A. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Irreparable Harm Requirement..... 28

 B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28, 32
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt</i> , 483 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Johnson</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14-15
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Sebelius</i> , 607 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 740 F. 3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Am. Hospital Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Amador Cty. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Amgen Inc., v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Med. Soc'y v. Reynolds</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1097 (E.D. Ark. 1992).....	30, 33
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	3
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13

Fla. Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. HHS,
830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 27

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 12, 13

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984)..... 16

Howard v. Pritzker,
775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 26

Lapeer Cy. Medical Care Facility v. Michigan,
765 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Mich. 1991) 30

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 14

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T, Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 18

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 32

Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care & Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
77 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 14, 16

Organogenesis, Inc. v. Sebelius,
41 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)..... *passim*

PBGC v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990)..... 24

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)..... 26

Rai v. WB Imico Lexington Fee, LLC
802 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2015) 7

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 14, 16, 17

Shands v. Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,
139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 12, 19

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13

Texas Children’s Hospital v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 30

Three Lower Ctys. Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. HHS,
317 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 13, 14

Wendland v. Gutierrez,
580 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 13

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 28

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 28

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 405..... 14, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(C)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(D)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(E) 7, 11, 12, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(5) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(6) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(A)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(12)(E) 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I)..... 6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(E) 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(l)(i) 12, 19

42 C.F.R. § 405.1063(a)..... 17, 31
 82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992) 24
 Cambridge Dictionary, Definition of *Adjust*,
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/adjust> 20
 Collins English Dictionary (12th ed. 2014), Definition of *Adjust* 20
 Longman Dictionary, Definition of *Adjust*,
<https://www.ldoceonline.com/dictionary/adjust> 20
 Merriam-Webster, Definition of *Adapt*,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/adapt> 20
 Merriam-Webster, Definition of *Conform*,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/conform> 20
 Merriam-Webster, Definition of *Correspond*,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/correspond> 20
 Merriam-Webster, Definition of *Fit*,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/conform> 20
 Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961 ed.), Definition of *Adjust*..... 20
